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DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[NAFTA–6506] 

Motorola, Incorporated, 
Semiconductor Products Sector, 
Bipolar Manufacturing Center, 
Including Workers of the Facilities 
Workgroup, Mesa, AZ; Amended 
Certification Regarding Eligibility To 
Apply for NAFTA-Transitional 
Adjustment Assistance 

In accordance with Section 250(a), 
Subchapter D, Chapter 2, Title II, of the 
Trade Act of 1974, as amended (19 
U.S.C. 2273), the Department of Labor 
issued a Certification of Eligibility to 
Apply for NAFTA-Transitional 
Adjustment Assistance on September 
24, 2002, applicable to all workers of 
Motorola, Incorporated, Semiconductor 
Products Center, BiPolar Manufacturing 
Center, Mesa, Arizona. The notice was 
published in the Federal Register on 
October 10, 2002 (67 FR 36160). 

At the request of the State agency, the 
Department reviewed the certification 
for workers of the subject firm. The 
workers produced sensor wafers. 
Information provided by the subject 
firm shows that although workers 
employed in the Facilities Workgroup or 
in ‘‘Site Services’’ were not employees 
of the BiPolar Manufacturing Center, 
they maintained plant facilities and 
supported production at the facility. 

Based on this information, the 
Department is amending the 
certification to include workers of the 
Facilities Workgroup engaged in 
employment related to the production of 
pressure sensor wafers at the subject 
firm. 

The intent of the Department’s 
certification is to include all workers of 
the subject firm who were adversely 
affected by the shift in production of 
pressure sensor wafers to Canada. 

The amended notice applicable to 
NAFTA–6506 is hereby issued as 
follows:

All workers of Motorola, Incorporated, 
Semiconductor Products Center, BiPolar 
Manufacturing Center, Mesa, Arizona, 
engaged in the production of sensor pressure 
wagers, and including workers in the 
Facilities Workgroup at the site who became 
totally or partially separated from 
employment on or after August 26, 2001, 
through September 24, 2004 are eligible to 
apply for NAFTA-TAA under Section 250 of 
the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC this 16th day of 
May 2003. 
Richard Church, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 03–17443 Filed 7–9–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[NAFTA–5163] 

Tyco Electronics, Fiber Optics 
Division, Glen Rock, PA; Notice of 
Revised Determination on Remand 

The United States Court of 
International Trade (USCIT) remanded 
to the Department of Labor for further 
consideration and investigation of the 
negative determination on 
reconsideration on remand in Former 
Employees of Tyco Electronics, Fiber 
Optics Division v. U.S. Secretary of 
Labor (Court No. 02–00152). 

The Department’s initial denial of 
NAFTA-Transitional Adjustment 
Assistance (NAFTA–5163) for the 
workers of Tyco Electronics, Fiber 
Optics Division, Glen Rock, 
Pennsylvania, issued on September 28, 
2001 and published in the Federal 
Register on October 19, 2001 (66 FR 
53252), was based on the finding that 
criteria (3) and (4) were not met. The 
investigation concluded that imports 
from Canada or Mexico did not 
contribute importantly to workers’ 
separations, and that the predominant 
cause of the worker separations was a 
domestic transfer of production to an 
affiliated facility in Harrisburg, 
Pennsylvania. 

On January 22, 2002, the Department 
issued a Notice of Negative 
Determination Regarding Application 
for Reconsideration for NAFTA–5163 
and published the determination in the 
Federal Register on February 5, 2002 
(67 FR 5299). 

The petitioners alleged in the request 
for reconsideration that plant 
production was shifted to an affiliated 
plant located in Mexico. Information 
provided by the company at that time 
showed that any production shifted 
from the subject plant to Mexico during 
the relevant period was negligible. That 
information suggested that an 
overwhelming (over 98%) portion of 
plant production was transferred to 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania during the 
relevant period. 

The petitioners appealed to the U.S. 
Court of International Trade, and on 
voluntary remand, the Department 

requested company-wide sales figures of 
the article(s) produced at the subject 
plant and a list of the major declining 
customers of the subject plant. The 
figures for the Fiber Optics Division 
showed increases in sales from 1999 to 
2000 and decreases in sales from the 
January through September 2001 period 
from the corresponding 2000 period. 

Because the company reported 
declining sales at the Fiber Optics 
Division during the relevant period, the 
Department conducted a survey of the 
subject firm’s major declining customers 
regarding their purchases of fiber optic 
cable assemblies, components, and 
value-added enclosures during 1999, 
2000, January through September 2001, 
and January through September 2000. 

The surveys revealed that none of the 
major declining customers increased 
imports of the relevant articles from 
Canada or Mexico during the relevant 
period. 

On the current, court-ordered remand, 
the Department requested and obtained 
new and additional information and 
clarification from the company 
regarding plant production shifts to 
Mexico. Upon careful review of the new 
data, it has been determined more than 
a negligible portion of production was 
shifted to Mexico during the relevant 
period. 

Conclusion 

After careful review of the additional 
facts obtained on the current remand, I 
conclude that there was a shift of 
production to Mexico that contributed 
importantly to the worker separations 
and sales or production declines at the 
subject facility. In accordance with the 
provisions of the Trade Act, I make the 
following certification:

All workers of Tyco Electronics, Fiber 
Optics Division, Glen Rock, Pennsylvania 
who became totally or partially separated 
from employment on or after July 27, 2000, 
through two years from the issuance of this 
revised determination, are eligible to apply 
for NAFTA–TAA under Section 250 of the 
Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC this 25th day of 
June, 2003. 
Elliott S. Kushner, 
Director, Division of Trade Adjustment 
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 03–17442 Filed 7–9–03; 8:45 am] 
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NATIONAL COUNCIL ON DISABILITY

Sunshine Act Meetings

TIMES AND DATES: 8:30 a.m. to 5 p.m., 
August 21–22, 2003.
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